May 5, 2025
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, May 5, 2025
with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and David Henderson present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, April 28, 2025.

After a discussion with representative, John Schroeder, David Henderson made motion,
seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to approve Bloomfield Rotary Foundation’s use
of the northeast section of the courtyard to place their tent and serve breakfast at the annual Hairy
Nation Days and Fourth of July Pancake events.

After a brief discussion, Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson, to adopt
the following resolution; carried unanimously.

28E TERMINATION OF THE MENTAL HEALTH AGENCY
OF SOUTHEAST IOWA REGION

WHEREAS, The lowa Legislature has passed and the lowa Governor has signed HF2673,
An Act related to state behavioral health, disability, and addictive disorder services and related
programs, including the transition of behavioral health services from a Mental Health and
Disability Services System to a Behavioral Health Service System, the transfer of disability
services to the Division of Aging and Disability Services of the Department of Health and Human
Services, the elimination of the Commission on Aging, the elimination of special intellectual
disability units at state Mental Health Institutes, making appropriations, and including effective
date provisions; and

WHEREAS, lowa Department of Health and Human Services has approved the Mental
Health Agency of Southeast lowa Close Out Plan; and

WHEREAS, a majority of Member Counties, including Appanoose, Davis, Des Moines,
Henry, Jefferson, Keokuk, Lee, Louisa, Mahaska, Monroe, Van Buren, Wapello, and Washington
have resolved the termination of the Mental Health Agency of Southeast lowa Region.

BE IT RESOLVED that Davis County approves the termination of the Mental Health
Agency of Southeast lowa Region 28E.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mental Health Agency of Southeast lowa Region
28E will terminate effective November 30, 2025

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5" day of May, 2025.
Alan Yahnke, Chairperson Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:
Kristi Goodson, Davis County Auditor
Clerk to the Board

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, rock hauling,
and ditching work being completed by the County crews. He also reported that the project to
resurface the Monterey blacktop with concrete begins this week. He further reported mailing a
certified letter to a citizen regarding trees in the right of way growing over the road that will need
to be addressed in the coming year.

The Board then discussed the continuation of repair and cleanup work because of water
damage that occurred when a frozen water line broke. No action was taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the following claims to be paid:



1ST AYD CORPORATION

AGRILAND FS INC

AIRGAS USA

ALLIANT ENERGY - CR

AMERICAN STATE BANK

BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS, LLC
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC
CITIZENS MUTUAL

COAST TO COAST COMPUTER PROD INC
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH

DAVIS CO TIRE INC

DEXTER DAVIS

DOUDS STONE LLC

FARMERS MUTUAL COOP TELEPHONE
GINGERICH LOGGING SUPPLY LLC
HERBERGER CONSTRUCTION
HOLIDAY INN DES MOINES AIRPORT
IDEAL READY MIX COMPANY INC
J&S CONSTRUCTION AND DESIGN
MAIL SERVICES LLC

MARTINS FLAG CO LLC

NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC

NEXTRAN CORPORATION

ODEN ENTERPRISES INC
OTTUMWA PRINTING INC

PACE SYSTEMS INC

QUILL CORP

RAINBO OIL CO

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER
SINCLAIR TRACTOR

SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC
T-MOBILE USA INC

TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC
US CELLULAR - PALATINE
VEENSTRA & KIM INC.

SR-Supplies

SR-Diesel

SR-Cylinder Rental
SR-Electricity

CO Rd Imprvmnt Bond + Int
TREAS-office supplies
SR-Rock
SHER-phone/fax/internet svc
TREAS-office supplies
DCPH-Mar25 14 grant
SHER-mv svc

SR-Pipe

SR-Rock

E911-phone svc
SR-Parts

SR-Dykes Bridge 17
SHER-educ/trng/school
SR-Concrete
TREAS-office repair deposit
TREAS-supplies/postage
CH-flags

E911-signs

SR-Sensor Fuel Tank
SR-Birdwater Bridge
REC-office supplies
DISP-software
REC-office supplies
SR-Citgard, DEF
COHOME-water svc
SR-Parts

SR-Rent

SHER-cell phone svc
SR-Parts

SR-Phone

SR-Outside Engineering

112.04
5,310.47
69.70
48.26
77,936.40
243.60
7,921.00
2,442.63
509.97
571.00
97.75
453.20
23,294.47
97.50
14.95
3,767.50
403.20
2,368.25
300.00
357.79
223.93
868.86
252.53
5,593.73
188.00
2,240.00
343.70
1,469.51
635.62
2,131.22
8.00
493.92
567.32
116.64
1,242.50

David Henderson moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: KRISTI GOODSON

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




