May 5, 2025 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, May 5, 2025 with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and David Henderson present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, April 28, 2025.

After a discussion with representative, John Schroeder, David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to approve Bloomfield Rotary Foundation's use of the northeast section of the courtyard to place their tent and serve breakfast at the annual Hairy Nation Days and Fourth of July Pancake events.

After a brief discussion, Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson, to adopt the following resolution; carried unanimously.

28E TERMINATION OF THE MENTAL HEALTH AGENCY OF SOUTHEAST IOWA REGION

WHEREAS, The Iowa Legislature has passed and the Iowa Governor has signed HF2673, An Act related to state behavioral health, disability, and addictive disorder services and related programs, including the transition of behavioral health services from a Mental Health and Disability Services System to a Behavioral Health Service System, the transfer of disability services to the Division of Aging and Disability Services of the Department of Health and Human Services, the elimination of the Commission on Aging, the elimination of special intellectual disability units at state Mental Health Institutes, making appropriations, and including effective date provisions; and

WHEREAS, Iowa Department of Health and Human Services has approved the Mental Health Agency of Southeast Iowa Close Out Plan; and

WHEREAS, a majority of Member Counties, including Appanoose, Davis, Des Moines, Henry, Jefferson, Keokuk, Lee, Louisa, Mahaska, Monroe, Van Buren, Wapello, and Washington have resolved the termination of the Mental Health Agency of Southeast Iowa Region.

BE IT RESOLVED that Davis County approves the termination of the Mental Health Agency of Southeast Iowa Region 28E.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mental Health Agency of Southeast Iowa Region 28E will terminate effective November 30, 2025

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of May, 2025.

Alan Yahnke, Chairperson Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Kristi Goodson, Davis County Auditor Clerk to the Board

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, rock hauling, and ditching work being completed by the County crews. He also reported that the project to resurface the Monterey blacktop with concrete begins this week. He further reported mailing a certified letter to a citizen regarding trees in the right of way growing over the road that will need to be addressed in the coming year.

The Board then discussed the continuation of repair and cleanup work because of water damage that occurred when a frozen water line broke. No action was taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION	SR-Supplies	112.04
AGRILAND FS INC	SR-Diesel	5,310.47
AIRGAS USA	SR-Cylinder Rental	69.70
ALLIANT ENERGY - CR	SR-Electricity	48.26
AMERICAN STATE BANK	CO Rd Imprvmnt Bond + Int	77,936.40
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS, LLC	TREAS-office supplies	243.60
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC	SR-Rock	7,921.00
CITIZENS MUTUAL	SHER-phone/fax/internet svc	2,442.63
COAST TO COAST COMPUTER PROD INC	TREAS-office supplies	509.97
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	DCPH-Mar25 I4 grant	571.00
DAVIS CO TIRE INC	SHER-mv svc	97.75
DEXTER DAVIS	SR-Pipe	453.20
DOUDS STONE LLC	SR-Rock	23,294.47
FARMERS MUTUAL COOP TELEPHONE	E911-phone svc	97.50
GINGERICH LOGGING SUPPLY LLC	SR-Parts	14.95
HERBERGER CONSTRUCTION	SR-Dykes Bridge 17	3,767.50
HOLIDAY INN DES MOINES AIRPORT	SHER-educ/trng/school	403.20
IDEAL READY MIX COMPANY INC	SR-Concrete	2,368.25
J&S CONSTRUCTION AND DESIGN	TREAS-office repair deposit	300.00
MAIL SERVICES LLC	TREAS-supplies/postage	357.79
MARTINS FLAG CO LLC	CH-flags	223.93
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC	E911-signs	868.86
NEXTRAN CORPORATION	SR-Sensor Fuel Tank	252.53
ODEN ENTERPRISES INC	SR-Birdwater Bridge	5,593.73
OTTUMWA PRINTING INC	REC-office supplies	188.00
PACE SYSTEMS INC	DISP-software	2,240.00
QUILL CORP	REC-office supplies	343.70
RAINBO OIL CO	SR-Citgard, DEF	1,469.51
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER	COHOME-water svc	635.62
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	SR-Parts	2,131.22
SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC	SR-Rent	8.00
T-MOBILE USA INC	SHER-cell phone svc	493.92
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC	SR-Parts	567.32
US CELLULAR - PALATINE	SR-Phone	116.64
VEENSTRA & KIM INC.	SR-Outside Engineering	1,242.50
	<u> </u>	

David Henderson moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: KRISTI GOODSON	
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND	
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	